

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LONNY E. BALEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST
FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP, ESQ.
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

PAUL S. SIMMONS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ.
Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capital Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 449-7979
psimmons@somachlaw.com
rdeitchman@somachlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes and Regulations Involved	2
Statement	2
A. The Western System of Water Rights	2
1. The Appropriation Doctrine	2
2. State Adjudication and Administration.....	3
3. The Incorporation of Federal Interests into State Adjudication Systems	5
a. Federal Reclamation Projects Are Subject to State Water Law	5
b. The McCarran Amendment Made Federal Agencies and Reserved Rights Subject to State Adjudication and Administration....	6
B. The Klamath Basin and Klamath Project	7
C. Klamath Basin Tribes	8
D. Oregon’s Adjudication of the Klamath River	10
E. The Bureau’s Re-allocation of Water Under the Endangered Species Act	11
F. Rulings in the Klamath Basin Adjudication.....	13
G. The Relevant Decisions in this Case	14

Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Rulings of this Court in <i>Colorado River</i> and <i>Nevada</i> , with the McCarran Amendment, and with Applicable Oregon Law Requiring Participation in Its Adjudication	17
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Upends Longstanding Principles of Western Water Rights Administration	21
A. Review is Necessary to Restore the Principle that Federal Reserved Rights Are Not Self-Executing.....	21
B. Water Rights Are to Be Determined in Adjudicatory Proceedings that Afford Due Process, Not by Informal Federal Agency Staff Decision-making	24
C. Prior Appropriation Does Not Apply Piecemeal or Selectively	25
D. Any Tribal Instream Rights Do Not Extend to a Right to Water Lawfully Stored in Upper Klamath Lake	26
E. The Federal Circuit Incorrectly Determined the Bureau’s Tribal Trust Obligations or Authorities	29
F. The United States Has Available Other Procedures to Protect Tribal Water Rights.....	30
III. The Question Presented Is of Enormous Practical Importance to All Western Water Rights Holders and States that Administer Those Rights.....	32
Conclusion	34

Appendix	
Opinion, Federal Circuit (November 14, 2019)	App. 1
Class Certification Order, Court of Federal Claims (October 23, 2017).....	App. 65
Opinion, Court of Federal Claims (September 29, 2017)	App. 72
Opinion, Court of Federal Claims (December 21, 2016).....	App. 230
Order (Consolidation), Court of Federal Claims (January 12, 2016)	App. 268
Appendix – Volume 2	
Opinion, Federal Circuit (February 17, 2011)	App. 269
Opinion, Supreme Court of the State of Oregon (March 11, 2010)	App. 315
Opinion, Supreme Court of the State of Oregon (January 29, 2009)	App. 383
Certification Order, Federal Circuit (July 16, 2008)	App. 400
Opinion, Court of Federal Claims (August 31, 2005)	App. 413
Reclamation Act of 1902 – Section 8, 43 U.S.C. §§ 372, 383	App. 510
McCarran Amendment (Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1953), 43 U.S.C. § 666	App. 512
Oregon Revised Statutes (2019), Chapter 539	App. 514
Oregon Revised Statutes (2019), Chapter 540, §§ 540.010, 540.045.....	App. 547

Oregon Revised Statutes (2019), Chapter 540, § 540.210	App. 549
---	----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936)	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5, 19, 24
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	6, 18
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation v. Flathead Irrigation & Power Project</i> , 616 F.Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 138 S. Ct. 758 (2018) (No. 137, Orig.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	3, 22
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	20

<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Live Stock Co. v. Lewis</i> , 241 U.S. 440 (1916).....	3
<i>Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. United States Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. C 02-2006 SBA, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36035, at *41 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2005).....	30
<i>Parravano v. Masten</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Or. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Braren</i> , 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 31
<i>United States v. Dist. Court of Cty. of Eagle</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 804 F.Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	22, 31
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	30
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	6, 33
<i>United States v. Or., Water Res. Dep't</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 21, 24
State Cases:	
<i>Empire Lodge Homeowners' Ass'n v. Moyer</i> , 39 P.3d 1139 (Colo. 2001).....	21

<i>Shirola v. Turkey Canon Ranch Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 937 P.2d 739 (Colo. 1997)	21
<i>Worley v. United States Borax & Chem. Corp.</i> , 428 P.2d 651 (NM 1967)	21
Federal Statutes and Regulations:	
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Section 7 16 U.S.C. 1536:	
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)	25
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2)	11
16 U.S.C. 1536(b)	11
16 U.S.C. 1536(c)	25
Reclamation Act of 1902, 43 U.S.C. 372, 383	5
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. 666	6, 24
43 U.S.C. 666(a)	7
State Statutes and Regulations:	
Okla. Stat. Title 82, § 105.5 (2018)	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.130(4)	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.170	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 540.045(1)	4
Miscellaneous:	
A. Dan Tarlock <i>et al.</i> , <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (2019)	<i>passim</i>

Amended and Corrected Findings of Fact and Order of Determination, In the Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Water of Klamath River and Its Tributaries, Oregon Water Resources Department, Klamath River Basin General Stream Adjudication (No. KBA-ACFFOD-00001) (Feb. 28, 2014), <https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Adjudications/KlamathRiverBasinAdj/Pages/ACFFOD.aspx> *passim*

B. Hurst, *Calamity in Klamath*, The American Enterprise, Oct. 2002, at 28, <https://www.unz.com/print/AmEnterprise2002oct00028/> 12, 25

Oregon Water Resources Department, Water Rights, <https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/> 13

Rachael Osborn, *Native American Winters Doctrine and Stevens Treaty Water Rights: Recognition, Quantification, Management*, 2 Am. Indian L. J. 76 (2013) 23

Second Interim Report of the Special Master (Liability Issues), http://web.stanford.edu/dept/law/mvn/pdf/No_137_Original_Report_Dec_2014.pdf *passim*

United States Bureau of Reclamation: “About Us,” <https://www.usbr.gov/main/about/> 32

Western Governors’ Association Policy Resolution 2018-08, https://westgov.org/images/editor/WGA_PR_2018-08_Water_Resource_Management.pdf 33
